Sains Malaysiana 55(5)(2026): 825-837
Upcycling Pineapple Stem Waste into PLA-Based Bioplastics: The Role of
Maleinized Linseed Oil in Film Performance and Biodegradability
(Mengitar semula Sisa Batang Nanas menjadi Bioplastik Berasaskan PLA: Peranan Minyak Biji Rami Malein dalam
Prestasi Filem dan Kebolehuraian Bio)
HATAITHIP SANPROMMA1, SUPATRA PRATUMSHAT1,2,* & TAWEECHAI AMORNSAKCHAI3
1Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Naresuan University, Phitsanulok 65000, Thailand

is the peak area of the C-H stretching.
SOIL DEGRADATION TEST
The biodegradability of the films was evaluated through
soil degradation testing. Specimens measuring 50 ×
50 mm² were cut into five pieces each, and their initial
masses (Mi) were recorded. The specimens were buried
to a depth of 4 cm in a controlled soil box. The humidity
(50-70% RH) and temperature (approximately 25-30 °C)
were maintained, and the moisture content was adjusted
to 40-60% by adding water to the soil’s water-holding
capacity. The samples were removed and weighed every
month. After each interval, the samples were retrieved,
TABLE 1. Symbols and proportion of TPS, PLA, and MLO
Samples PLA (wt%) TPS (wt%) MLO (wt%)
PLA 100 - -
PLA/20TPS 80 20 -
PLA/15TPS/5MLO 80 15 5
PLA/10TPS/10MLO 80 10 10
PLA/20TPS/10MLO 70 20 10
PLA/30TPS/10MLO 60 30 10
828
washed with water, dried in an oven at 70 °C overnight, and
weighed to obtain the final masses (Mf). The percentage of
weight loss was calculated using Equation (3).